2. Secondary Markets includes the Secondary Markets, Clearing House, Dairy Derivatives, Surveillance and Participant Compliance teams.

3. Corporate Services provides accommodation, legal, accounting, IT, HR and communications and marketing support to the other business units. Related costs are currently not recharged to these businesses.

4. The Funds Management operating model for Smartshares ETF funds changed (October 2018) to align with SuperLife; fund expenses (and audit fees) are now payable by the funds and FUM based revenue is now received net of fund expenses (and audit fees).

Consequently 2018 has been restated to ensure comparability of operating revenue and operating expenses (both restated by $3.029m).

5. The 2018 divisional results have been restated for the adoption of the new accounting standard NZ IFRS16 Leases (operating expense restated for Wealth Technologies $0.113m and Corporate Services $1.167m). Refer to Note 5 in the financials statements.

PROFORMA: 2018 FUND EXPENSES ADJUSTED TO NET AGAINST REVENUE FOR COMPARABILITY

2019

$000

Issuer

Relationships

Secondary

Markets

Data &

Insights

Funds

Management

Wealth

Technologies

Corporate

Services

Total continuing

operations

Agri (discontinued

operations)

Total

Operating revenue 26,221 15,449 12,829 12,881 1,693 475 69,548 - 69,548

Operating expenses (5,107) (6,424) (1,816) (6,833) (2,573) (15,431) (38,184) - (38,184)

Operating earnings 21,114 9,025 11,013 6,048 (880) (14,956) 31,364 - 31,364

FTEs 34.6 28.4 9.8 45.2 45.1 63.2 226.3 - 226.3

Operating margin 80.5% 58.4% 85.8% 47.0% (52.0%) N/A 45.1% - 45.1%

2018 (Proforma)

$000

Issuer

Relationships

Secondary

Markets

Data &

Insights

Funds

Management

Wealth

Technologies

Corporate

Services

Total continuing

operations

Agri (discontinued

operations)

Total

Operating revenue 23,567 16,758 11,623 11,443 1,073 - 64,464 4,329 68,793

Operating expenses (4,939) (5,682) (1,831) (5,757) (1,999) (15,694) (35,902) (3,483) (38,385)

Operating earnings 18,628 11,076 9,792 5,686 (926) (15,694) 28,562 846 29,408

FTEs 37.6 28.6 8.0 44.5 36.5 61.7 216.9 18.5 235.4

Operating margin 79.0% 66.1% 84.2% 49.7% (86.3%) N/A 44.3% 19.5% 42.7%

Issuer Relationships

Highlights

• Total capital (primary and secondary) raised $18.7 billion; including two new equity issuers,

one new fund issuer, eight additional funds and three new retail debt issuers joining the

exchange

• The wholesale debt market (opened January 2019) has had five listings; total debt raised

combined with subsequent issues was $2.6 billion; including the exchange’s first sustainability

bond and first non-NZD denominated listed security

• Enhanced marketing events and communications to showcase current customers,